## FILED

2005 APR 21 P 3: 48

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

# ENROLLED

## SENATE BILL NO. 640

(By Senator Fanning, et al )

PASSED April 8, 2005

In Effect <u>90 Jays</u> from Passage

## M.ED

2005 APR 21 P 3: 48

GEFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED

## Senate Bill No. 640

(BY SENATORS FANNING, WEEKS, HUNTER AND MINARD)

[Passed April 8, 2005; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §29-4-15 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to commissioner seals; and providing for the use of a stamped imprint as an acceptable seal.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §29-4-15 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 4. NOTARIES PUBLIC AND COMMISSIONERS.

### §29-4-15. Seal of such commissioner.

Every such commissioner shall provide an official seal
on which shall be inscribed his or her name and residence
and the words "Commissioner for West Virginia". An
impression or stamped imprint of such seal, together with
his or her signature, shall be forthwith transmitted to and
filed in the office of the Secretary of State.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

..... Speaker House of Delegates

... this the The within. Day of. 2005. . . . . . Governor



3

# PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

APR 1 5 2005 Time \_\_\_\_\_\_